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JUDICIAL PROCEDURE, 
CRIMINAL 

CHAPTER 345 

SENATE BILL NO. 2225 
(Vosper, Olin, Erickson) 

WARRANTLESS ARREST AUTHORITY 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 29-06-15 of the North Dakota 
Century Co~e, relating to the power of a peace officer or 
officer ~n the United States customs service or the 
immigration and naturalization service, without a warrant, to 
arrest a person. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 29-06-15 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

29-06-15. ARREST WITHOUT WARRANT - PEACE OFFICER - OFFICER IN 
THE UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE OR THE IMMIGRATION AND 
NATURALIZATION SERVICE. 

1. A peace officer, without a warrant, may arrest a person: 

a. For a public offense, committed or attempted in B~B 
the officer's presence; and for the purpose of this 
subsection a crime shall be deemed committed or 
attempted in B~B the officer's presence when what the 
officer observes through a~s the officer's senses 
reasonably indicates to a~m the officer that a crime 
was in fact committed or attempted in B~B the 
officer's presence by the person arrested. 

~~ b. When the person arrested has committed a felony, 
although not in a~s the officer's presence. 

c. 

d. 

When a felony in fact has been committed, and ae the 
officer has reasonable cause to believe the person 
arrested to have committed it. 

On a charge, made upon reasonable cause, 
commission of a felony by the party arrested. 

of the 
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e. 

6.,. f. 

For e~efi the public offenses, not classified as 
felonies and not committed in fi~e the officer's 
presence as provided for under section 29-06-15.1 . 

On a charge, made upon reasonable cause, of driving or 
being in actual physical control of a vehicle while 
under the influence of alcoholic beverages. 

2. An officer of the United States customs service or the 
1mm1grat1on and natural1zat1on serv1ce, w1thout a warrant, 
may arrest a person 1~ all of the follow1ng c1rcumstances 
eX1St: 

a. The officer is on duty. 

b. One or more of the following situations exist: 

( 1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

The person commits an assault or other crime, 
def1ned and punishable under chapter 12.1-17, 
against the off1cer or a~a1nst any other person 
in the presence of the off1cer. 

The officer has reasonable cause to believe that 
a cr1me, as def1ned 1n paragraph 1 of subd1v1sion 
b of this subsection, has been comm1tted and 
reasonable cause to bel1eve that the person to be 
arrested has committed 1t. 

The officer has reasonable cause to believe that 
a felony has been comm1tted and reasonable cause 
to bel1eve that the person to be arrested has 
committed 1t. 

The officer has received positive information 
from an author1tat1ve source that a peace off1cer 
holds a warrant for the person's arrest. 

c. The officer has received training in the laws of this 
state equivalent to the training provided for a police 
off1cer under chapter 12-61. 

Approved March 11, 1981 
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CHAPTER 346 

SENATE BILL NO. 2313 
(Stenehjem) 

JUDICIAL PROCEDURE, CRIMINAL 

CHANGE OF JUDGE 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 27-07-23, 27-08-27, 27-08-38, 
subsections 4, 6, 7, 8, and 9 of section 29-15-21, and 
sections 33-03-05 and 33-03-11 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to assignment of judges and change of venue. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. If House Bill No. 1060 is not approved 
by the forty-seventh legislative assembly, then section 27-07-23 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

27-07-23. CHANGE OF JUDGE - WHEN PERMITTED -HOW OBTAINED -
AUTHORITY AND DUTIES OF OTHER JUDGE. If the judge of the county 
court of any county is disqualified, is necessarily absent from this 
state, or is ill and unable to act, fie the judge shall request ~R 
w~~~~R~--~fie-eeHR~y-~Ha~e-e£-aR-aa~e~R~R~-eeHR~y-~e-ae~-~R-fi~e-~~aee 
aRa-e~eaat-~~ev~aea7-fieweve~,-~fia~-efieH~a-~fie--ee*R~y--~Ha~e--eeeeme 
~Rea~ae~~a~ea--e~--~Reem~e~eR~-eeeaHee-e£-~~~Reee-~e-~e-eH~eR~-~fia~ 
fie-~e-HRaB~e-~e-make-a-~e~ee~-~R-w~~~~R~7-~fieR-~fie--a~e~~~e~--eeH~~ 
fiav~R~--~H~~ea~e~~eR--ef--ea~a--eeHR~y--efia~~-~R-W~~~~R~-Fe~Hee~-~fie 
ee*R~y-~Ha~e-ef-aR-aa~e~R~R~-eeHR~y-~e-ae~-~R-~fie-~~aee-aRa-e~eaa-ef 
~fie--~Rea~ae~~a~ea--eeaR~y--~Ha~e that the presiding judge of the 
judicial district in which the county is situated ass1gn another 
judge in the district to act in the county judge's place. If 
another judge in the judicial district is unavailable for 
assignment, the presiding judge shall request the chief justice to 
assign a judge to fill the temporary vacancy. When acting pursuant 
to e*efi--Fe~ee~ the assignment, the eeHR~y-~Ha~e-ef-eHefi-aa~e~R~R~ 
eeHR~Y assigned judge shall possess all the powers and shall have 
all the jurisdiction of the county judge for whom fie the assigned 
judge acts,-aRa-~fie-~*a~e-ee-Fe~ee~ea-efia~~-a~~eRa-feF-~e--~HF~ese 
ef-ae~~R~-feF-eHefi-~*a~e-a~-sHefi-~~me-ae-may-ee-ReeeeeaFy. 

SECTION 2. If House Bill No. 1060 is not approved by the 
forty-seventh legislative assembly, then section 27-08-27 of the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

* NOTE: Chapter 27-07 was repealed by section 51 of House 
Bill No. 1060, chapter 319. 
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27-08-27. CHANGE OF JUDGE FOR TRIAL OF CIVIL ACTION IN COUNTY 
COURT HAViNS OF INCREASED JURISDICTION. If a party to a civil 
action in a--county court eav~R~ of increased jurisdiction, after 
issue is joined ~fteFe~R and before the opening of a--~eFM--ef--s~ee 
ee~F~-a~-we~ee-~ee-ea~se-~s-~e-ae-~F~ea the trial, shall file e~s an 
affidavit, corroborated by the affidavit of h1s attorney and that of 
at least one other reputable person, stating that there is good 
reason to believe that s~ee the party cannot have a fair and 
impartial trial of sa~a the actiOn by reason of the prejudice, bias, 
or interest of the judge--ef--s~eR--ee~F~7--s~ee, the judge shall 
proceed no further in s~eR the action, but,-feF~RW%~R7 shall eeF~~fy 
a~~-~Feeeea~a§s-~eFe~R-~e-~Re-a~s~F~e~--ee~F~--ef--~Re--ee~R~y--feF 
~F~a~-eF-sRa~~-Fe~es~7-aFFaR§e-feF7-aaa-~Fee~Fe-~Re-ee~a~y-j~a§e-ef 
seme-e~eF-ee~R~y-ee~F~-eav~R§-~ReFeasea-jaF~sa~e~~ea-~e-~Fes~ae--a~ 
~ee--~F~a~--~ReFeef--~R--~Re--ee~~y--~a-wR~eR-~ee-ae~~ea-~s-~eaa~R~ 
immediately forward the re~est for a chan~e of judge to the 
presiding judge of the JUdicial district 1n which the county is 
situated. The presiding judge of the judicial district shall ass1gn 
another jud~e in the district to act in the place of the 
disqualified JUdge. If another judge of a county court of increased 
jurisdiction in the judicial d1strict is not available for 
assignment, then the pres1d1ng judge shall request the chief just1ce 
to assign a judge to act in the place of the disqualified judge. 
The actual expenses of eaeR the ass1gned JUdge while in attendance 
upon the trial of the cause for which the change was had and the 
extra expense of the court and jury incurred by reason of such 
change shall be paid ~a-aavaaee-ay-~ee-~eFsea-ask~R~-feF-~Re-eRaR§e7 
eF-s~eR-~eFeea-sea~~-~~ve-a-aeaa-feF-~ee-~aymea~-~eeFeef~--±f-a-aeaa 
~s--~~vea,-~e-same-sea~~-ae-a~~Fevea-ay-~e-e~eFk-ef-s~eR-eeaF~-aRa 
~Re-ame~R~-~eeFeef-sea~~-ae-f~Hea-ay--~Re--~Fes~a~a~--j~a~e by the 
county in which the case originated. Not more than one such change 
shall be granted on the application of either party, and a failure 
to file saeR an affidavit of prejudice within the time specified 
shall constitute-a waiver of all objections to the trial of e~eR the 
action by the presiding judge of such county court. ---

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. If House Bill No. 1060 is not approved 
by the forty-seventh legislative assembly, then section 27-08-38 of 
the 1979 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby 
amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

27-08-38. CHANGE OF JUDGE FOR TRIAL OF CRIMINAL ACTION IN 
COUNTY COURT HAVfNS OF INCREASED JURISDICTION. If the state or a 
defendant in a criminal action in a county court RaV~R~ of increased 
jurisdiction, before the opening of a term of such cour~ at which 
such action is to be tried, or if a trial thereof has been had 
without a verdict, at the term at which said trial was had and 
before another trial of the action is begun, shall file with the 
clerk of the court in which the action or proceeding is pending a 
written demand for change of judge, such judge shall proceed no 
further in such action, but7--feF~ew~~R7---sRa~~---eeF~~fy---a~~ 
~Feeeea~R§e--~a--s~ee-ae~~ea-~e-~e-a~s~F~e~-eeaF~-ef-~Re-ee~a~y-feF 
~F~a~-eF-eRa~~-Fe~~es~;-aFFaR§e-feF7-aaa-~Fee~Fe-~Re-ee~a~y-j~a~e-ef 
eeme--e~ReF-ee~R~y-eeaF~-Rav~a~-~ReFeasea-jaF~sa~e~~ea-~e-~Fes~ae-a~ 
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~fie-~F~a~-~fieFeef-~B-~fie-ee~B~y-~B-wfi~efi-~fie-ae~~eR-~s-~eRe~R~ shall 
immediatel~ forward the request for a chan~e of judge to-the 
pres1ding JUdge of the jud1cial district in wh1ch the county 1s 
situated. The presiding judge shall then ass1gn another judge 1n 
the district to act in the place of the disqualified judge. If 
another judge of a county court of increased jurisdiction in the 
judicial district 1s not available for assignment, then the 
presiding judge shall request the chief justice to assign a JUdge to 
act in the place of the disqualified judge. The actual expenses of 
such JUdge while traveling to and from the county to which he has 
been called and during the trial of such action shall be paid by the 
county in which the action ~s-~eBe~R~ originated. Not more than one 
such change each shall be granted to the state or the defendant. 
The procedures set out in subsections 1 through 3 of section 
29-15-21 with regard to change of judge in district court shall 
apply to this section. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Subsections 4, 6, 7, 8, 
section 29-15-21 of the 1979 Supplement to the North Dakota 
Code are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

and 9 of 
Century 

4. Upon the filing of the demand for change of judge, the 
clerk shall feF~fiw~~fi--Re~~fy--~e--j~a~e--se~~fi~--~e--ae 
e~s~~a~~f~ea--ay--ae~~Ve~~B~--~e-fi~m-a-ee~y-ef-~fie-eemaRe; 
aBe-~rem~~~y-ferwara~B~-aRe~fieF-ee~y-ef-~fie-aemaBa-~e--~fie 
e~erk--ef-~fie-s~~reme-ee~F~ immediately send a copy of the 
demand for a change of jud~e to the presiding judge of the 
judicial district and the JUdge sought to be d1sgualified. 

6. If a demand for a change of judge has been made and 
another judge assigned by the s~~reme--ee~r~7 presiding 
judge of the judicial district, the s~~reme--ee~r~ 
presiding judge may decline to grant another demand for a 
change of judge made by a party whose interests in the 
matter are not adverse to those of the party whose demand 
was granted. A judge assigned by the s~~reme-ee~r~ 
presiding judge pursuant to a demand for change of judge 
is not disqualified upon a subsequent demand for change of 
judge unless and until the subsequent demand is granted 
and notice thereof is given to him by the s~~reme-ee~r~ 
presiding judge. A subsequent demand for a change of 
judge may be made only within five days after receiving 
notice of the assignment of a judge by the s~~reme--ee~r~ 
presiding judge pursuant to a previous demand. 

7. Upon receipt of a timely filed demand for a change of 
judge from the clerk of the district court of any county 
in this state, the s~~reme-ee~F~ presiding judge of the 
judicial district shall designate a d1str1ct JUdge to act 
in the place and stead of the judge disqualified. 

8. The judge designated, as soon as possible after receiving 
such notice from the s~~reme-ee~r~ presiding judge of the 
judicial district and during the same term unless 
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agreement to the contrary is made by the parties, shall 
proceed with the hearing or trial, first g~v~ng to the 
parties or their attorneys reasonable notice of the date 
of the hearing or trial. 

9. Whenever a demand for a change of judge is filed in a 
criminal action, in accordance with the provisions of this 
section, and the party also asks for a change of place of 
trial upon any ground specified in rule 21 of the North 
Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure, the ee~~~ judge 
against whom the demand for change is filed shall proceed 
no further in the action and thereupon shall be 
disqualified to do any further act in said cause. In such 
case, the application for a change of place of trial shall 
be heard and determined by the judge designated by the 
s~~~eme-ee~~~ presiding judge to act in said action. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. If House Bill No. 1060 is not approved 
by the forty-seventh legislative assembly, then section 33-03-05 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

33-03-05. COUNTY JUSTICE MAY CALL IN OTHER COUNTY JUSTICE TO 
PRESIDE. In case of the sickness, disqualification, disability, or 
necessary absence of a county justice, ea-a-~e~~~a-ef-a-s~mmeas-e~ 
a~-~fie-~~me-a~~e~a~ea-fe~-a-~~~a~-aefe~e-k~m7-aae~ke~-ee~a~y-;~s~~ee 
as-~fie-~a~~~es-may-a!~ee-~~ea-aaa,-~f-~ey-ae-Re~-se-a!~ee,-~fieR-~fie 
aeH~-aea~es~-ee~a~y-;as~~ee,-may-a~~eHa-~H-fi~s-eefia~f the presiding 
judge of the judicial district in which the county is situated shall 
assign another ]ud~e in the district to act ~n his ~lace. If 
another judge ~n the judicial district ~s unava~lable for 
assignment, the presiding judge shall request the chief justice to 
assign a judge to fill the vacancy. Saek-e~fie~-eeaa~y-~as~~ee The 
judge designated to fill the vacancy shall be vested,-fe~--~fie--~ime 
sefR!7 with the powers of the county justice eefe~e-wfiem-~e-SHffiffiBRS 
was-~e~a~aae~e for whom the judge acts. ;a--~fia~--ease,--~fie The 
proper entry of the proceedings before the a~~eaa~R!-eeaa~y-;as~~ee, 
eHSse~~eea-ey-fi~m7 assigned judge must be made in the docket of the 
county justice eefe~e-wkem-~e-sammeae-was-~e~a~Ras~e for whom the 
assi~ned judge is acting. ;f-~fie--ease--~s--aa;ea~aea7--~fie--eeaa~y 
;as~~ee---eefe~e---wfiem---~ke--sammeas--was--~e~H~Hae~e--may--~esame 
;a~~sa~e~~eR-:-

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. If House Bill No. 1060 is not approved 
by the forty-seventh legislative assembly, then section 33-03-11 of 
the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

33-03-11. CHANGE OF VENUE IN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL ACTIONS IN 
COUNTY JUSTICE COURT. A county justice court,-a~--aay--~~me--eefe~e 
~e--~~~a~--ef-a-e~v~~-e~-e~~m~aa~-ae~~ea7-ea-me~~ea, may change the 
place of trial in aay-ef-~fie-fe~~ew~H!-eases a civil or criminal 
action pending therein: 
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~~--WkeRT--ey--aff~aav~~--ef--e~~eF--~ar~YT-~~-a~~ears-~e-~e 
sa~~sfae~~eR-ef-~fie-eeHR~y-;Hs~~ee-eefeFe-wfiem-~fie--ae~~eR 
~s--~eRa~R~--~fia~--sHea--;Hs~~ee-~s-a-ma~eF~a~-w~~ess-fer 
e~~eF-~aF~y.,. 

~ ... --WfteR--e~~fieF--~aF~y--makes--aRa-f~~es-aR-aff~aav~~-~a~-fie 
ee~~eves-fie-eaRRe~-fiave-a-fa~F-aRa-~ffi~aF~~a~-~F~a~--BefeFe 
sHefi--eeHR~y-;Hs~~ee-ey-FeaseR-ef-~fie-~R~eFeB~T-~Fe;Ha~eeT 
eF-e~as-ef-~fie-;Hs~~ee~ 

3..---WfteR--fFem--aRy--eaHse--~fie-eeHR~y-;Hs~~ee-~s-a~s~Ha~~f~ea 
fFem-ae~~R~.,. 

4.,.--WfieR-~fie-eeHR~y-;Hs~~ee-~s-s~ek-eF-HRae~e-~e-ae~ ... 

1. If the county designated in the summons and complaint as 
the place of trial thereof is not the proper county; 

2. If there is reason to believe that an impartial trial of 
such action cannot be had in the county in which the 
action presently is pending; or 

3. If the convenience of the witnesses and the ends of 
]Ust1ce would be promoted by such change. 

Approved March 31, 1981 
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